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REPORT
To: Special Infrastructure Committee                                           28 May 2010

From: Head of Finance

Whalsay Transport Links: Cost To Council Of Tunnel Compared To Ferry
Service

Report No: F-018-F2

1.   Introduction

1.1 On 17 February 2010 the Council again debated the issue of Whalsay
transport links, and asked for a report to a special Infrastructure Committee
looking at the possible costs of a tunnel option, together with a comparison
of the long term costs of the tunnel versus the long term costs of
continuing a ferry service to Whalsay. This report concentrates on the
comparison sought by the Council.

2. Links To The Corporate Plan

2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan includes an aim of seeking to ensure the
Council is sustainable in everything it does. The affordability of providing
key lifeline services, such as the provision of Whalsay transport links is a
major component of that.

3. Risk Management

3.1 The assessment of long term affordability of options for service delivery
involves long term projections of cost, which are inevitably approximate to
some degree.  The key to managing the risks associated with long term
estimation is to do sensitivity analysis on the findings, to establish how
robust the conclusions are in the event that some of the key assumptions
change over time.

4.  Background

4.1 The only proper technique for comparing the costs of different options over
lengthy time periods is to use discounted cash flows to calculate Net
Present Values (NPV). The NPV is a measure of the current lump sum
which would have to be spent today to finance an option over the long
term, taking into account the investment returns which would be lost if that
money is spent. The NPV allows a direct comparison to be made between
options with very different cash flow profiles over time. It is therefore
entirely suited to comparing a tunnel (with big immediate capital costs, but
lesser ongoing operating costs over time) with a ferry service (with lower
immediate capital costs, but with a larger mix of ongoing operating costs
and periodic renewal costs).
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4.2 NPV deals with comparative costs for the Council, but there are other
considerations for the Council to take into account.

4.3 The tunnel option involves much greater initial capital costs than the ferry
option, which poses questions about how that can be accommodated
within Council financial policy framework. If, for example, the tunnel option
costs in the order of £100 million, it will be impossible to accommodate that
within the financial policy framework (which states that the capital
programme for all projects should not exceed £100 million over five years,
and which requires the Council’s Reserves to be maintained above £250
million). An exception has already been made to that policy framework for
the Anderson High School, but only on the basis that the Charitable Trust
would buy it and lease it back. The Charitable Trust does not have the
capital to make a further, larger exception for a Whalsay Tunnel, and it is
by no means evident that the Council could afford the resulting lease
payments, either.

4.4 The analysis in this report deals purely with the cost of different options for
the Council. As such, it ignores the costs and benefits of these options for
the Whalsay community, and indeed for Shetland as a whole. These
factors may be highly significant, and deserve full consideration at an
appropriate point, but only in respect of options that are affordable for the
Council. It is therefore valid for this report to confine itself to the immediate
question of relative costs and affordability for the Council.

5. Net Present Value (NPV) Analysis

5.1 Attached as Appendix A is the NPV analysis for the various versions of the
tunnel versus ferry service comparison. The summary table from that
analysis is reproduced below as Table 1.
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5.2 Table 1

SUMMARY TABLE OF NET PRESENT VALUES (NPV)

Discount Tunnel Ferry Tunnel Margin of
Rate NPV NPV Over/ Difference

(Under) over
Ferry cheapest
NPV option

% £million £million £million %

1. BASE CASE

 1.1  £76 million tunnel versus ferry service with 63.7% 5 63.2 40.4 22.8 56
 financial support from Scottish Government
 (£10k per metre tunnel construction cost)

 1.2  £83 million tunnel versus ferry service with 63.7% 5 68.2 40.4 27.8 69
financial support from Scottish Government
(£11k per metre tunnel construction cost)

2. BREAK EVEN CASE

      £47 million tunnel versus ferry service with 63.7% 5 40.7 40.4 0.3 1
      financial support from Scottish Government
      (£5.5k per metre tunnel construction cost)

3. SENSITIVITY TESTS

  3.1 £76 million tunnel versus ferry service with 0% 5 63.2 68.0 (4.7) (7)
 financial support from Scottish Government
(£10k per metre tunnel construction cost)

  3.2 Base Case at higher discount rate 8 49.5 29.1 20.3 70
        (£10k per metre tunnel construction cost)

5.3 The Base Case options evaluate the lifetime costs of a drill and blast
tunnel compared with the costs over the same period of continuing the
ferry service with amended replacement ferries and terminals. Base Case
1.1 is for estimated tunnelling costs of £10,000 per metre, and Base Case
1.2 is for estimated tunnelling costs of £11,000 per metre (£10,000-
£11,000 being the current estimated range of tunnelling costs agreed to be
achieved for this project). The evaluation includes all connecting road
works but doesn’t include any estimate of Optimism Bias for the tunnel
project (although independent indications suggest that adding 66% to the
tunnel estimate would be appropriate to reflect the risks of such an unusual
project). Even without an allowance for optimism bias (which would worsen
the case for the tunnel option) the NPV results show that in Base Case 1.1
the tunnel is £23 million (56%) more costly, and in Base Case 1.2 the
tunnel is £28 million (69%) more costly, than the ferry option. These are
not marginal results, and conclusively prove that the tunnel option is very
much more costly to the Council than continuing with the ferry service.
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5.4 It is also the case that the tunnel option, which would cost between £22-29
million for each of three consecutive years would be virtually impossible to
programme within the existing Council financial policy framework (which
currently provides a maximum of £100 million of funding over 5 years for
all projects. Such a financial burden could only be accommodated if no
other significant projects were progressed in those years which is, from all
points of view unrealistic and undesirable).

5.5 The Break Even Case is calculated to determine at what price the tunnel
option would cost no more than the ferry option in NPV terms, using the
Base Case assumptions. The answer is that the tunnel option only
becomes viable against the ferry option at a tunnel option price of £47
million, or a tunnelling price of £5,500 per metre, which is about half the
tunnelling price currently envisaged, and lower than any of the range of
estimates which have emerged during this process.

5.6 Two sensitivity tests are set out in Table 1 and Appendix A.

5.7 Sensitivity Test 3.1 shows (using Base Case 1.1 assumptions) that if the
Scottish Government permanently and completely stopped giving direct
revenue grant assistance to the ferry service (currently 63.7% on gross
ferry costs, compared with only £1,500 per kilometre per annum for
roads/tunnels) then the tunnel option would be NPV £5 million (7%)
cheaper than the ferry. This indicates that if the revenue grant support
ceases the tunnel option should be reconsidered, although there will
remain the programming problem of coping with the upfront costs of such a
large project.

5.8 Sensitivity Test 3.2 looks at the effect of the chosen discount rate on the
comparison between tunnel and ferry on the Base Case 1.1 assumptions.
The Base Case is calculated on a Discount Rate of 5% (the current
Council assumption of the long run real cost or rate of return on capital). At
a notably higher Discount Rate (8%) the NPV difference narrows
marginally (to £20 million) but in proportional terms the extra cost of the
tunnel widens to 70% (up from 56%). Assessment of the effect of a lower
Discount Rate is not valid in that the Council has never at any time
envisaged a long run rate of return on capital of less than 5%. Sensitivity
Test 3.2 proves that the conclusion that the tunnel is costlier than the ferry
for the Council is extremely insensitive to the choice of Discount Rate.

5.9 In summary, on the best information available at the present time, the
tunnel option is substantially more expensive for the Council than the
continuation of the ferry service to Whalsay. In addition, the Council would
find it extremely difficult to programme the much higher upfront costs of the
tunnel option. And finally, these conclusions would be amplified if we took
any account of the capital refurbishment costs of a tunnel (not known) or if
we added on any of the 66% allowance for Optimism Bias which
experience elsewhere suggest should be applied to a tunnel project.

5.10 The only factors which would be material enough to call that finding into
question would be if the Scottish Government ceased to provide
expenditure related revenue support grant for the ferry service, or if capital
grants in the order of £25-30 million could be obtained for the tunnel, or if
there were evidence that the tunnelling cost could be more or less halved
to £5,500 per metre. While none of these apply, the Council should
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recognise that the continuation of the ferry service to Whalsay is much
cheaper for the Council, and therefore represents the best value option,
which the Council should pursue.

6. Policy And Delegated Authority

6.1 Responsibility for the Capital Programme is a matter for full Council, but it
is appropriate for the Council to take the views of the Infrastructure
Committee into account in respect of transport link projects as described in
Section 12 of the Council's Scheme of Delegation.

7. Conclusions

7.1 The Base Case options in Appendix A and Table 1 above show that in Net
Present Value terms the tunnel option is much more expensive for the
Council than the continuation of the ferry service at a tunnel cost of £76
million (based on tunnelling costs of £10,000 per metre) or at a tunnel cost
of £83 million (based on tunnelling costs of £11,000 per metre), especially
while the ferry service continues to benefit from direct grant support from
the Scottish Government.  This conclusion would only need to be revised if
any of the assumptions are markedly altered, especially in the event that
the tunnel can be built for a much lower cost (break even on current
assumptions is £47 million), or if Scottish Government support for ferry
services is significantly reduced, or if substantial capital grants become
available for tunnels.

7.2 Even if the tunnel option had a lower NPV the Council would still face the
extreme difficulty of fitting the tunnel option, with its much higher initial
capital costs, into its financial policy framework.

7.3 Only if the tunnel option had a lower NPV than the ferry option, and the
Council’s financial policy framework could be altered to accommodate the
higher initial capital costs, would it be relevant to evaluate the costs and
benefits of the tunnel option for the Whalsay community and the wider
community of Shetland as a whole.

8. Recommendations

8.1 I recommend that the Committee consider this report and note that in
present circumstances the tunnel option is not affordable and it does not
represent best value and, consequently, the Committee should reaffirm the
intention of pursuing the best value option for the continuation of the ferry
service as the transport link to Whalsay.

8.2 However, the Committee should also note that a Working Group is looking
at the question of alternative and external funding proposals for the tunnel
option, which may affect the conclusion in 8.1 above.  The Committee
should note that the final view on funding will be presented in an updated
version of this report to the Council on 30th June 2010.

Date: 19 May 2010 Report No: F-018-F2
Ref:    GJ/DS
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Summary - APPENDIX A
WHALSAY FIXED LINK : Drill & Blast Tunnel versus New Ferry Service

SUMMARY TABLE OF NET PRESENT VALUES (NPV)

Discount Tunnel Ferry Tunnel Margin of
Rate NPV NPV Over/(Under) Difference

Ferry over
NPV cheapest

option
% £million £million £million %

1. BASE CASE

    1.1  £76 million tunnel versus ferry service with 63.7% 5 63.2 40.4 22.8 56
          financial support from Scottish Government
          (£10k per metre tunnel construction cost)

    1.2  £83 million tunnel versus ferry service with 63.7% 5 68.2 40.4 27.8 69
          financial support from Scottish Government
          (£11k per metre tunnel construction cost)

2. BREAK EVEN CASE

    £47 million tunnel versus ferry service with 63.7% 5 40.7 40.4 0.3 1
    financial support from Scottish Government
    (£5.5k per metre tunnel construction cost)

3. SENSITIVITY TESTS

  3.1 £76 million tunnel versus ferry service with 0% 5 63.2 68.0 (4.7) (7)
       financial support from Scottish Government
       (£10k per metre tunnel construction cost)

  3.2 Base Case at higher discount rate 8 49.5 29.1 20.3 70
        (£10k per metre tunnel construction cost)
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Base Case @ £10k per metre - APPENDIX A

WHALSAY FIXED LINK : Drill & Blast Tunnel versus New Ferry Service
PROJECT DETAILS Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service

£000 £000
Capital
Project Costs (Construction £10k per metre) 76,143
Mechanical Equipment Replacement (every 25 years) 3,000
Linga Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 6,000
B600 Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 9,000
Terminal refurbishment (every 20 years) 2,300
Terminal reconstruction (every 60 years) 12,000
Capital Grants 0 % 0 0 % 0

Revenue
Employee costs 1,446
Operating costs 572 51
Vessels (excluding financing charges) 1,060
Terminals/Stores (excluding financing charges) 147
Overheads (excluding fixed costs) 204
Gross Costs 572 2,908
Revenue Support Grant £1500 per road length km (13) 63.7 % of Gross Costs (1,852)
Charge income (387)
Net Costs 559 669

Discounted Cash Flow

Discount Rate (%) 5.00
All amounts at current prices

Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service
Financial Project Discount Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative
Year Year Factor Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted

Cash Flow Cash Flow
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2009/10 0 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0.952 250 0 238 238 1,000 0 952 952
2 0.907 25 0 23 261 4,150 0 3,764 4,717
3 0.864 1,500 0 1,296 1,557 12,800 0 11,057 15,774
4 0.823 750 0 617 2,174 6,400 0 5,265 21,039
5 0.784 1,400 0 1,097 3,270 1,350 0 1,058 22,097
6 0.746 27,639 0 20,625 23,895 500 0 373 22,470
7 0.711 22,739 0 16,160 40,056 0 669 475 22,945
8 0.677 21,839 0 14,782 54,838 0 669 453 23,398
9 0.645 0 559 360 55,198 0 669 431 23,829
10 0.614 0 559 343 55,541 0 669 410 24,239
11 0.585 0 559 327 55,868 0 669 391 24,630
12 0.557 0 559 311 56,179 0 669 372 25,002
13 0.530 0 559 296 56,476 0 669 355 25,357
14 0.505 0 559 282 56,758 0 669 338 25,694
15 0.481 0 559 269 57,027 0 669 322 26,016
16 0.458 0 559 256 57,283 0 669 306 26,322
17 0.436 0 559 244 57,527 0 669 292 26,614
18 0.416 0 559 232 57,759 0 669 278 26,892
19 0.396 0 559 221 57,980 6,000 669 2,639 29,531
20 0.377 0 559 211 58,191 0 669 252 29,783
21 0.359 0 559 201 58,392 0 669 240 30,023
22 0.342 0 559 191 58,583 0 669 229 30,251
23 0.326 0 559 182 58,765 0 669 218 30,469
24 0.310 0 559 173 58,938 2,300 669 920 31,390
25 0.295 0 559 165 59,103 0 669 197 31,587
26 0.281 0 559 157 59,261 0 669 188 31,775
27 0.268 0 559 150 59,410 0 669 179 31,954
28 0.255 0 559 143 59,553 0 669 171 32,125
29 0.243 0 559 136 59,689 9,000 669 2,349 34,474
30 0.231 0 559 129 59,818 0 669 155 34,628
31 0.220 0 559 123 59,941 0 669 147 34,776
32 0.210 0 559 117 60,059 0 669 140 34,916
33 0.200 3,000 559 711 60,770 0 669 134 35,050
34 0.190 0 559 106 60,876 0 669 127 35,177
35 0.181 0 559 101 60,978 0 669 121 35,298
36 0.173 0 559 97 61,074 0 669 115 35,414
37 0.164 0 559 92 61,166 0 669 110 35,524
38 0.157 0 559 88 61,254 0 669 105 35,628
39 0.149 0 559 83 61,337 0 669 100 35,728
40 0.142 0 559 79 61,416 0 669 95 35,823
41 0.135 0 559 76 61,492 0 669 90 35,913
42 0.129 0 559 72 61,564 0 669 86 36,000
43 0.123 0 559 69 61,633 0 669 82 36,082
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44 0.117 0 559 65 61,698 8,300 669 1,048 37,130
45 0.111 0 559 62 61,760 0 669 74 37,204
46 0.106 0 559 59 61,819 0 669 71 37,275
47 0.101 0 559 56 61,876 0 669 67 37,342
48 0.096 0 559 54 61,930 0 669 64 37,407
49 0.092 0 559 51 61,981 0 669 61 37,468
50 0.087 0 559 49 62,029 0 669 58 37,526
51 0.083 0 559 46 62,076 0 669 56 37,582
52 0.079 0 559 44 62,120 0 669 53 37,635
53 0.075 0 559 42 62,162 0 669 50 37,685
54 0.072 0 559 40 62,202 9,000 669 694 38,379
55 0.068 0 559 38 62,241 0 669 46 38,424
56 0.065 0 559 36 62,277 0 669 44 38,468
57 0.062 0 559 35 62,312 0 669 41 38,509
58 0.059 3,000 559 210 62,522 0 669 39 38,549
59 0.056 0 559 31 62,553 0 669 38 38,586
60 0.054 0 559 30 62,583 0 669 36 38,622
61 0.051 0 559 29 62,611 0 669 34 38,656
62 0.049 0 559 27 62,639 0 669 32 38,689
63 0.046 0 559 26 62,664 0 669 31 38,720
64 0.044 0 559 25 62,689 12,000 669 558 39,278
65 0.042 0 559 23 62,713 0 669 28 39,306
66 0.040 0 559 22 62,735 0 669 27 39,332
67 0.038 0 559 21 62,756 0 669 25 39,358
68 0.036 0 559 20 62,776 0 669 24 39,382
69 0.035 0 559 19 62,796 6,000 669 230 39,612
70 0.033 0 559 18 62,814 0 669 22 39,634
71 0.031 0 559 17 62,832 0 669 21 39,655
72 0.030 0 559 17 62,848 0 669 20 39,675
73 0.028 0 559 16 62,864 0 669 19 39,694
74 0.027 0 559 15 62,879 0 669 18 39,712
75 0.026 0 559 14 62,894 0 669 17 39,729
76 0.025 0 559 14 62,907 0 669 16 39,746
77 0.023 0 559 13 62,920 0 669 16 39,761
78 0.022 0 559 12 62,933 0 669 15 39,776
79 0.021 0 559 12 62,945 9,000 669 205 39,981
80 0.020 0 559 11 62,956 0 669 13 39,994
81 0.019 0 559 11 62,967 0 669 13 40,007
82 0.018 0 559 10 62,977 0 669 12 40,020
83 0.017 3,000 559 62 63,039 0 669 12 40,031
84 0.017 0 559 9 63,048 2,300 669 49 40,080
85 0.016 0 559 9 63,057 0 669 11 40,091
86 0.015 0 559 8 63,065 0 669 10 40,101
87 0.014 0 559 8 63,073 0 669 10 40,111
88 0.014 0 559 8 63,081 0 669 9 40,120
89 0.013 0 559 7 63,088 0 669 9 40,129
90 0.012 0 559 7 63,095 0 669 8 40,137
91 0.012 0 559 7 63,102 0 669 8 40,145
92 0.011 0 559 6 63,108 0 669 8 40,152
93 0.011 0 559 6 63,114 0 669 7 40,159
94 0.010 0 559 6 63,120 6,000 669 68 40,227
95 0.010 0 559 5 63,125 0 669 6 40,234
96 0.009 0 559 5 63,130 0 669 6 40,240
97 0.009 0 559 5 63,135 0 669 6 40,246
98 0.008 0 559 5 63,140 0 669 6 40,251
99 0.008 0 559 4 63,145 0 669 5 40,257

100 0.008 0 559 4 63,149 0 669 5 40,262
101 0.007 0 559 4 63,153 0 669 5 40,267
102 0.007 0 559 4 63,157 0 669 5 40,271
103 0.007 0 559 4 63,160 0 669 4 40,276
104 0.006 0 559 3 63,164 11,300 669 75 40,351
105 0.006 0 559 3 63,167 0 669 4 40,355
106 0.006 0 559 3 63,170 0 669 4 40,358
107 0.005 0 559 3 63,173 0 669 4 40,362
108 0.005 3,000 559 18 63,192 0 669 3 40,365
109 0.005 0 559 3 63,194 0 669 3 40,369
110 0.005 0 559 3 63,197 0 669 3 40,372
111 0.004 0 559 2 63,200 0 669 3 40,375
112 0.004 0 559 2 63,202 0 669 3 40,378
113 0.004 0 559 2 63,204 0 669 3 40,380
114 0.004 0 559 2 63,206 0 669 3 40,383
115 0.004 0 559 2 63,208 0 669 2 40,385
116 0.003 0 559 2 63,210 0 669 2 40,388
117 0.003 0 559 2 63,212 0 669 2 40,390
118 0.003 0 559 2 63,214 0 669 2 40,392
119 0.003 0 559 2 63,216 6,000 669 20 40,412
120 0.003 0 559 2 63,217 0 669 2 40,414

Total Cash Flow 88,143 62,608 113,400 76,221
NET PRESENT VALUE 63,217 40,414

NET PRESENT VALUE DIFFERENCE : FIXED LINK COST OVER / (UNDER) FERRY SERVICE COST 22,803
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Base Case @ £11k per metre - APPENDIX A

WHALSAY FIXED LINK : Drill & Blast Tunnel versus New Ferry Service
PROJECT DETAILS Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service

£000 £000
Capital
Project Costs (Tunnel Construction £11k per metre) 82,695
Mechanical Equipment Replacement (every 25 years) 3,000
Linga Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 6,000
B600 Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 9,000
Terminal refurbishment (every 20 years) 2,300
Terminal reconstruction (every 60 years) 12,000
Capital Grants 0 % 0 0 % 0

Revenue
Employee costs 1,446
Operating costs 598 51
Vessels (excluding financing charges) 1,060
Terminals/Stores (excluding financing charges) 147
Overheads (excluding fixed costs) 204
Gross Costs 598 2,908
Revenue Support Grant £1500 per road length km (13) 63.7 % of Gross Costs (1,852)
Charge income (387)
Net Costs 585 669

Discounted Cash Flow

Discount Rate (%) 5.00
All amounts at current prices

Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service
Financial Project Discount Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative
Year Year Factor Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted

Cash Flow Cash Flow
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2009/10 0 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0.952 250 0 238 238 1,000 0 952 952
2 0.907 25 0 23 261 4,150 0 3,764 4,717
3 0.864 1,500 0 1,296 1,557 12,800 0 11,057 15,774
4 0.823 750 0 617 2,174 6,400 0 5,265 21,039
5 0.784 1,400 0 1,097 3,270 1,350 0 1,058 22,097
6 0.746 29,823 0 22,255 25,525 500 0 373 22,470
7 0.711 24,923 0 17,713 43,238 0 669 475 22,945
8 0.677 24,023 0 16,260 59,498 0 669 453 23,398
9 0.645 0 585 377 59,875 0 669 431 23,829
10 0.614 0 585 359 60,234 0 669 410 24,239
11 0.585 0 585 342 60,576 0 669 391 24,630
12 0.557 0 585 326 60,902 0 669 372 25,002
13 0.530 0 585 310 61,212 0 669 355 25,357
14 0.505 0 585 295 61,507 0 669 338 25,694
15 0.481 0 585 281 61,789 0 669 322 26,016
16 0.458 0 585 268 62,057 0 669 306 26,322
17 0.436 0 585 255 62,312 0 669 292 26,614
18 0.416 0 585 243 62,555 0 669 278 26,892
19 0.396 0 585 232 62,787 6,000 669 2,639 29,531
20 0.377 0 585 220 63,007 0 669 252 29,783
21 0.359 0 585 210 63,217 0 669 240 30,023
22 0.342 0 585 200 63,417 0 669 229 30,251
23 0.326 0 585 190 63,608 0 669 218 30,469
24 0.310 0 585 181 63,789 2,300 669 920 31,390
25 0.295 0 585 173 63,962 0 669 197 31,587
26 0.281 0 585 165 64,126 0 669 188 31,775
27 0.268 0 585 157 64,283 0 669 179 31,954
28 0.255 0 585 149 64,432 0 669 171 32,125
29 0.243 0 585 142 64,574 9,000 669 2,349 34,474
30 0.231 0 585 135 64,710 0 669 155 34,628
31 0.220 0 585 129 64,839 0 669 147 34,776
32 0.210 0 585 123 64,961 0 669 140 34,916
33 0.200 3,000 585 717 65,678 0 669 134 35,050
34 0.190 0 585 111 65,789 0 669 127 35,177
35 0.181 0 585 106 65,895 0 669 121 35,298
36 0.173 0 585 101 65,996 0 669 115 35,414
37 0.164 0 585 96 66,092 0 669 110 35,524
38 0.157 0 585 92 66,184 0 669 105 35,628
39 0.149 0 585 87 66,271 0 669 100 35,728
40 0.142 0 585 83 66,354 0 669 95 35,823
41 0.135 0 585 79 66,434 0 669 90 35,913
42 0.129 0 585 75 66,509 0 669 86 36,000
43 0.123 0 585 72 66,581 0 669 82 36,082
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44 0.117 0 585 68 66,649 8,300 669 1,048 37,130
45 0.111 0 585 65 66,714 0 669 74 37,204
46 0.106 0 585 62 66,776 0 669 71 37,275
47 0.101 0 585 59 66,835 0 669 67 37,342
48 0.096 0 585 56 66,891 0 669 64 37,407
49 0.092 0 585 54 66,945 0 669 61 37,468
50 0.087 0 585 51 66,996 0 669 58 37,526
51 0.083 0 585 49 67,045 0 669 56 37,582
52 0.079 0 585 46 67,091 0 669 53 37,635
53 0.075 0 585 44 67,135 0 669 50 37,685
54 0.072 0 585 42 67,177 9,000 669 694 38,379
55 0.068 0 585 40 67,217 0 669 46 38,424
56 0.065 0 585 38 67,255 0 669 44 38,468
57 0.062 0 585 36 67,291 0 669 41 38,509
58 0.059 3,000 585 212 67,503 0 669 39 38,549
59 0.056 0 585 33 67,536 0 669 38 38,586
60 0.054 0 585 31 67,567 0 669 36 38,622
61 0.051 0 585 30 67,597 0 669 34 38,656
62 0.049 0 585 28 67,625 0 669 32 38,689
63 0.046 0 585 27 67,652 0 669 31 38,720
64 0.044 0 585 26 67,678 12,000 669 558 39,278
65 0.042 0 585 25 67,703 0 669 28 39,306
66 0.040 0 585 23 67,726 0 669 27 39,332
67 0.038 0 585 22 67,748 0 669 25 39,358
68 0.036 0 585 21 67,769 0 669 24 39,382
69 0.035 0 585 20 67,790 6,000 669 230 39,612
70 0.033 0 585 19 67,809 0 669 22 39,634
71 0.031 0 585 18 67,827 0 669 21 39,655
72 0.030 0 585 17 67,845 0 669 20 39,675
73 0.028 0 585 17 67,861 0 669 19 39,694
74 0.027 0 585 16 67,877 0 669 18 39,712
75 0.026 0 585 15 67,892 0 669 17 39,729
76 0.025 0 585 14 67,906 0 669 16 39,746
77 0.023 0 585 14 67,920 0 669 16 39,761
78 0.022 0 585 13 67,933 0 669 15 39,776
79 0.021 0 585 12 67,946 9,000 669 205 39,981
80 0.020 0 585 12 67,957 0 669 13 39,994
81 0.019 0 585 11 67,969 0 669 13 40,007
82 0.018 0 585 11 67,979 0 669 12 40,020
83 0.017 3,000 585 62 68,042 0 669 12 40,031
84 0.017 0 585 10 68,051 2,300 669 49 40,080
85 0.016 0 585 9 68,061 0 669 11 40,091
86 0.015 0 585 9 68,070 0 669 10 40,101
87 0.014 0 585 8 68,078 0 669 10 40,111
88 0.014 0 585 8 68,086 0 669 9 40,120
89 0.013 0 585 8 68,094 0 669 9 40,129
90 0.012 0 585 7 68,101 0 669 8 40,137
91 0.012 0 585 7 68,108 0 669 8 40,145
92 0.011 0 585 7 68,114 0 669 8 40,152
93 0.011 0 585 6 68,121 0 669 7 40,159
94 0.010 0 585 6 68,126 6,000 669 68 40,227
95 0.010 0 585 6 68,132 0 669 6 40,234
96 0.009 0 585 5 68,138 0 669 6 40,240
97 0.009 0 585 5 68,143 0 669 6 40,246
98 0.008 0 585 5 68,148 0 669 6 40,251
99 0.008 0 585 5 68,152 0 669 5 40,257

100 0.008 0 585 4 68,157 0 669 5 40,262
101 0.007 0 585 4 68,161 0 669 5 40,267
102 0.007 0 585 4 68,165 0 669 5 40,271
103 0.007 0 585 4 68,169 0 669 4 40,276
104 0.006 0 585 4 68,172 11,300 669 75 40,351
105 0.006 0 585 3 68,176 0 669 4 40,355
106 0.006 0 585 3 68,179 0 669 4 40,358
107 0.005 0 585 3 68,182 0 669 4 40,362
108 0.005 3,000 585 18 68,201 0 669 3 40,365
109 0.005 0 585 3 68,204 0 669 3 40,369
110 0.005 0 585 3 68,207 0 669 3 40,372
111 0.004 0 585 3 68,209 0 669 3 40,375
112 0.004 0 585 2 68,212 0 669 3 40,378
113 0.004 0 585 2 68,214 0 669 3 40,380
114 0.004 0 585 2 68,216 0 669 3 40,383
115 0.004 0 585 2 68,218 0 669 2 40,385
116 0.003 0 585 2 68,220 0 669 2 40,388
117 0.003 0 585 2 68,222 0 669 2 40,390
118 0.003 0 585 2 68,224 0 669 2 40,392
119 0.003 0 585 2 68,226 6,000 669 20 40,412
120 0.003 0 585 2 68,228 0 669 2 40,414

Total Cash Flow 94,695 65,520 113,400 76,221
NET PRESENT VALUE 68,228 40,414

NET PRESENT VALUE DIFFERENCE : FIXED LINK COST OVER / (UNDER) FERRY SERVICE COST 27,814
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Break Even Case @ £5.5k per metre - APPENDIX A

WHALSAY FIXED LINK : Drill & Blast Tunnel versus New Ferry Service
PROJECT DETAILS Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service

£000 £000
Capital
Project Costs 46,660
Mechanical Equipment Replacement (every 25 years) 3,000
Linga Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 6,000
B600 Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 9,000
Terminal refurbishment (every 20 years) (3 Terminals) 2,300
Terminal reconstruction (every 60 years) (3 Terminals) 12,000
Capital Grants 0 % 0 0 % 0

Revenue
Employee costs 1,446
Operating costs 458 51
Vessels (excluding financing charges) 1,060
Terminals/Stores (excluding financing charges) 147
Overheads (excluding fixed costs) 204
Gross Costs 458 2,908
Revenue Support Grant £1500 per road length km (13) 63.7 % of Gross Costs (1,852)
Charge income (387)
Net Costs 445 669

Discounted Cash Flow

Discount Rate (%) 5.00
All amounts at current prices

Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service
Financial Project Discount Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative
Year Year Factor Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted

Cash Flow Cash Flow
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2009/10 0 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0.952 250 0 238 238 1,000 0 952 952
2 0.907 25 0 23 261 4,150 0 3,764 4,717
3 0.864 1,500 0 1,296 1,557 12,800 0 11,057 15,774
4 0.823 750 0 617 2,174 6,400 0 5,265 21,039
5 0.784 1,400 0 1,097 3,270 1,350 0 1,058 22,097
6 0.746 17,812 0 13,291 16,562 500 0 373 22,470
7 0.711 12,912 0 9,176 25,738 0 669 475 22,945
8 0.677 12,012 0 8,130 33,868 0 669 453 23,398
9 0.645 0 445 287 34,155 0 669 431 23,829
10 0.614 0 445 273 34,428 0 669 410 24,239
11 0.585 0 445 260 34,688 0 669 391 24,630
12 0.557 0 445 248 34,936 0 669 372 25,002
13 0.530 0 445 236 35,172 0 669 355 25,357
14 0.505 0 445 225 35,397 0 669 338 25,694
15 0.481 0 445 214 35,611 0 669 322 26,016
16 0.458 0 445 204 35,815 0 669 306 26,322
17 0.436 0 445 194 36,009 0 669 292 26,614
18 0.416 0 445 185 36,194 0 669 278 26,892
19 0.396 0 445 176 36,370 6,000 669 2,639 29,531
20 0.377 0 445 168 36,537 0 669 252 29,783
21 0.359 0 445 160 36,697 0 669 240 30,023
22 0.342 0 445 152 36,849 0 669 229 30,251
23 0.326 0 445 145 36,994 0 669 218 30,469
24 0.310 0 445 138 37,132 2,300 669 920 31,390
25 0.295 0 445 131 37,264 0 669 197 31,587
26 0.281 0 445 125 37,389 0 669 188 31,775
27 0.268 0 445 119 37,508 0 669 179 31,954
28 0.255 0 445 114 37,621 0 669 171 32,125
29 0.243 0 445 108 37,730 9,000 669 2,349 34,474
30 0.231 0 445 103 37,833 0 669 155 34,628
31 0.220 0 445 98 37,931 0 669 147 34,776
32 0.210 0 445 93 38,024 0 669 140 34,916
33 0.200 3,000 445 689 38,713 0 669 134 35,050
34 0.190 0 445 85 38,797 0 669 127 35,177
35 0.181 0 445 81 38,878 0 669 121 35,298
36 0.173 0 445 77 38,955 0 669 115 35,414
37 0.164 0 445 73 39,028 0 669 110 35,524
38 0.157 0 445 70 39,098 0 669 105 35,628
39 0.149 0 445 66 39,164 0 669 100 35,728
40 0.142 0 445 63 39,227 0 669 95 35,823
41 0.135 0 445 60 39,287 0 669 90 35,913
42 0.129 0 445 57 39,345 0 669 86 36,000
43 0.123 0 445 55 39,399 0 669 82 36,082
44 0.117 0 445 52 39,451 8,300 669 1,048 37,130
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45 0.111 0 445 50 39,501 0 669 74 37,204
46 0.106 0 445 47 39,548 0 669 71 37,275
47 0.101 0 445 45 39,593 0 669 67 37,342
48 0.096 0 445 43 39,636 0 669 64 37,407
49 0.092 0 445 41 39,676 0 669 61 37,468
50 0.087 0 445 39 39,715 0 669 58 37,526
51 0.083 0 445 37 39,752 0 669 56 37,582
52 0.079 0 445 35 39,787 0 669 53 37,635
53 0.075 0 445 34 39,821 0 669 50 37,685
54 0.072 0 445 32 39,853 9,000 669 694 38,379
55 0.068 0 445 30 39,883 0 669 46 38,424
56 0.065 0 445 29 39,912 0 669 44 38,468
57 0.062 0 445 28 39,940 0 669 41 38,509
58 0.059 3,000 445 203 40,143 0 669 39 38,549
59 0.056 0 445 25 40,168 0 669 38 38,586
60 0.054 0 445 24 40,192 0 669 36 38,622
61 0.051 0 445 23 40,215 0 669 34 38,656
62 0.049 0 445 22 40,236 0 669 32 38,689
63 0.046 0 445 21 40,257 0 669 31 38,720
64 0.044 0 445 20 40,276 12,000 669 558 39,278
65 0.042 0 445 19 40,295 0 669 28 39,306
66 0.040 0 445 18 40,313 0 669 27 39,332
67 0.038 0 445 17 40,330 0 669 25 39,358
68 0.036 0 445 16 40,346 0 669 24 39,382
69 0.035 0 445 15 40,361 6,000 669 230 39,612
70 0.033 0 445 15 40,376 0 669 22 39,634
71 0.031 0 445 14 40,390 0 669 21 39,655
72 0.030 0 445 13 40,403 0 669 20 39,675
73 0.028 0 445 13 40,416 0 669 19 39,694
74 0.027 0 445 12 40,428 0 669 18 39,712
75 0.026 0 445 11 40,439 0 669 17 39,729
76 0.025 0 445 11 40,450 0 669 16 39,746
77 0.023 0 445 10 40,461 0 669 16 39,761
78 0.022 0 445 10 40,471 0 669 15 39,776
79 0.021 0 445 9 40,480 9,000 669 205 39,981
80 0.020 0 445 9 40,489 0 669 13 39,994
81 0.019 0 445 9 40,497 0 669 13 40,007
82 0.018 0 445 8 40,506 0 669 12 40,020
83 0.017 3,000 445 60 40,566 0 669 12 40,031
84 0.017 0 445 7 40,573 2,300 669 49 40,080
85 0.016 0 445 7 40,580 0 669 11 40,091
86 0.015 0 445 7 40,587 0 669 10 40,101
87 0.014 0 445 6 40,593 0 669 10 40,111
88 0.014 0 445 6 40,599 0 669 9 40,120
89 0.013 0 445 6 40,605 0 669 9 40,129
90 0.012 0 445 6 40,611 0 669 8 40,137
91 0.012 0 445 5 40,616 0 669 8 40,145
92 0.011 0 445 5 40,621 0 669 8 40,152
93 0.011 0 445 5 40,626 0 669 7 40,159
94 0.010 0 445 5 40,630 6,000 669 68 40,227
95 0.010 0 445 4 40,634 0 669 6 40,234
96 0.009 0 445 4 40,639 0 669 6 40,240
97 0.009 0 445 4 40,642 0 669 6 40,246
98 0.008 0 445 4 40,646 0 669 6 40,251
99 0.008 0 445 4 40,650 0 669 5 40,257

100 0.008 0 445 3 40,653 0 669 5 40,262
101 0.007 0 445 3 40,656 0 669 5 40,267
102 0.007 0 445 3 40,659 0 669 5 40,271
103 0.007 0 445 3 40,662 0 669 4 40,276
104 0.006 0 445 3 40,665 11,300 669 75 40,351
105 0.006 0 445 3 40,668 0 669 4 40,355
106 0.006 0 445 3 40,670 0 669 4 40,358
107 0.005 0 445 2 40,673 0 669 4 40,362
108 0.005 3,000 445 18 40,690 0 669 3 40,365
109 0.005 0 445 2 40,693 0 669 3 40,369
110 0.005 0 445 2 40,695 0 669 3 40,372
111 0.004 0 445 2 40,697 0 669 3 40,375
112 0.004 0 445 2 40,699 0 669 3 40,378
113 0.004 0 445 2 40,700 0 669 3 40,380
114 0.004 0 445 2 40,702 0 669 3 40,383
115 0.004 0 445 2 40,704 0 669 2 40,385
116 0.003 0 445 2 40,705 0 669 2 40,388
117 0.003 0 445 1 40,707 0 669 2 40,390
118 0.003 0 445 1 40,708 0 669 2 40,392
119 0.003 0 445 1 40,709 6,000 669 20 40,412
120 0.003 0 445 1 40,711 0 669 2 40,414

Total Cash Flow 58,660 49,840 113,400 76,221
NET PRESENT VALUE 40,711 40,414

NET PRESENT VALUE DIFFERENCE : FIXED LINK COST OVER / (UNDER) FERRY SERVICE COST 297
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Base Case @ £10k per metre (No Grant) - APPENDIX A

WHALSAY FIXED LINK : Drill & Blast Tunnel versus New Ferry Service
PROJECT DETAILS Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service

£000 £000
Capital
Project Costs (Construction £10k per metre) 76,143
Mechanical Equipment Replacement (every 25 years) 3,000
Linga Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 6,000
B600 Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 9,000
Terminal refurbishment (every 20 years) 2,300
Terminal reconstruction (every 60 years) 12,000
Capital Grants 0 % 0 0 % 0

Revenue
Employee costs 1,446
Operating costs 572 51
Vessels (excluding financing charges) 1,060
Terminals/Stores (excluding financing charges) 147
Overheads (excluding fixed costs) 204
Gross Costs 572 2,908
Revenue Support Grant £1500 per road length km (13) 0.0 % of Gross Costs 0
Charge income (387)
Net Costs 559 2,521

Discounted Cash Flow

Discount Rate (%) 5.00
All amounts at current prices

Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service
Financial Project Discount Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative
Year Year Factor Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted

Cash Flow Cash Flow
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2009/10 0 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0.952 250 0 238 238 1,000 0 952 952
2 0.907 25 0 23 261 4,150 0 3,764 4,717
3 0.864 1,500 0 1,296 1,557 12,800 0 11,057 15,774
4 0.823 750 0 617 2,174 6,400 0 5,265 21,039
5 0.784 1,400 0 1,097 3,270 1,350 0 1,058 22,097
6 0.746 27,639 0 20,625 23,895 500 0 373 22,470
7 0.711 22,739 0 16,160 40,056 0 2,521 1,792 24,261
8 0.677 21,839 0 14,782 54,838 0 2,521 1,706 25,968
9 0.645 0 559 360 55,198 0 2,521 1,625 27,593
10 0.614 0 559 343 55,541 0 2,521 1,548 29,141
11 0.585 0 559 327 55,868 0 2,521 1,474 30,614
12 0.557 0 559 311 56,179 0 2,521 1,404 32,018
13 0.530 0 559 296 56,476 0 2,521 1,337 33,355
14 0.505 0 559 282 56,758 0 2,521 1,273 34,628
15 0.481 0 559 269 57,027 0 2,521 1,213 35,841
16 0.458 0 559 256 57,283 0 2,521 1,155 36,996
17 0.436 0 559 244 57,527 0 2,521 1,100 38,096
18 0.416 0 559 232 57,759 0 2,521 1,048 39,143
19 0.396 0 559 221 57,980 6,000 2,521 3,372 42,516
20 0.377 0 559 211 58,191 0 2,521 950 43,466
21 0.359 0 559 201 58,392 0 2,521 905 44,371
22 0.342 0 559 191 58,583 0 2,521 862 45,232
23 0.326 0 559 182 58,765 0 2,521 821 46,053
24 0.310 0 559 173 58,938 2,300 2,521 1,495 47,548
25 0.295 0 559 165 59,103 0 2,521 744 48,292
26 0.281 0 559 157 59,261 0 2,521 709 49,001
27 0.268 0 559 150 59,410 0 2,521 675 49,677
28 0.255 0 559 143 59,553 0 2,521 643 50,320
29 0.243 0 559 136 59,689 9,000 2,521 2,799 53,119
30 0.231 0 559 129 59,818 0 2,521 583 53,702
31 0.220 0 559 123 59,941 0 2,521 556 54,258
32 0.210 0 559 117 60,059 0 2,521 529 54,787
33 0.200 3,000 559 711 60,770 0 2,521 504 55,291
34 0.190 0 559 106 60,876 0 2,521 480 55,770
35 0.181 0 559 101 60,978 0 2,521 457 56,227
36 0.173 0 559 97 61,074 0 2,521 435 56,663
37 0.164 0 559 92 61,166 0 2,521 415 57,077
38 0.157 0 559 88 61,254 0 2,521 395 57,472
39 0.149 0 559 83 61,337 0 2,521 376 57,848
40 0.142 0 559 79 61,416 0 2,521 358 58,206
41 0.135 0 559 76 61,492 0 2,521 341 58,547
42 0.129 0 559 72 61,564 0 2,521 325 58,872
43 0.123 0 559 69 61,633 0 2,521 309 59,181
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44 0.117 0 559 65 61,698 8,300 2,521 1,265 60,446
45 0.111 0 559 62 61,760 0 2,521 281 60,726
46 0.106 0 559 59 61,819 0 2,521 267 60,994
47 0.101 0 559 56 61,876 0 2,521 254 61,248
48 0.096 0 559 54 61,930 0 2,521 242 61,491
49 0.092 0 559 51 61,981 0 2,521 231 61,721
50 0.087 0 559 49 62,029 0 2,521 220 61,941
51 0.083 0 559 46 62,076 0 2,521 209 62,151
52 0.079 0 559 44 62,120 0 2,521 199 62,350
53 0.075 0 559 42 62,162 0 2,521 190 62,540
54 0.072 0 559 40 62,202 9,000 2,521 827 63,366
55 0.068 0 559 38 62,241 0 2,521 172 63,539
56 0.065 0 559 36 62,277 0 2,521 164 63,703
57 0.062 0 559 35 62,312 0 2,521 156 63,859
58 0.059 3,000 559 210 62,522 0 2,521 149 64,008
59 0.056 0 559 31 62,553 0 2,521 142 64,150
60 0.054 0 559 30 62,583 0 2,521 135 64,284
61 0.051 0 559 29 62,611 0 2,521 129 64,413
62 0.049 0 559 27 62,639 0 2,521 122 64,535
63 0.046 0 559 26 62,664 0 2,521 117 64,652
64 0.044 0 559 25 62,689 12,000 2,521 640 65,292
65 0.042 0 559 23 62,713 0 2,521 106 65,397
66 0.040 0 559 22 62,735 0 2,521 101 65,498
67 0.038 0 559 21 62,756 0 2,521 96 65,594
68 0.036 0 559 20 62,776 0 2,521 91 65,685
69 0.035 0 559 19 62,796 6,000 2,521 294 65,979
70 0.033 0 559 18 62,814 0 2,521 83 66,062
71 0.031 0 559 17 62,832 0 2,521 79 66,141
72 0.030 0 559 17 62,848 0 2,521 75 66,216
73 0.028 0 559 16 62,864 0 2,521 72 66,288
74 0.027 0 559 15 62,879 0 2,521 68 66,356
75 0.026 0 559 14 62,894 0 2,521 65 66,421
76 0.025 0 559 14 62,907 0 2,521 62 66,483
77 0.023 0 559 13 62,920 0 2,521 59 66,542
78 0.022 0 559 12 62,933 0 2,521 56 66,598
79 0.021 0 559 12 62,945 9,000 2,521 244 66,842
80 0.020 0 559 11 62,956 0 2,521 51 66,893
81 0.019 0 559 11 62,967 0 2,521 48 66,941
82 0.018 0 559 10 62,977 0 2,521 46 66,987
83 0.017 3,000 559 62 63,039 0 2,521 44 67,031
84 0.017 0 559 9 63,048 2,300 2,521 80 67,111
85 0.016 0 559 9 63,057 0 2,521 40 67,151
86 0.015 0 559 8 63,065 0 2,521 38 67,189
87 0.014 0 559 8 63,073 0 2,521 36 67,225
88 0.014 0 559 8 63,081 0 2,521 34 67,260
89 0.013 0 559 7 63,088 0 2,521 33 67,292
90 0.012 0 559 7 63,095 0 2,521 31 67,324
91 0.012 0 559 7 63,102 0 2,521 30 67,353
92 0.011 0 559 6 63,108 0 2,521 28 67,382
93 0.011 0 559 6 63,114 0 2,521 27 67,409
94 0.010 0 559 6 63,120 6,000 2,521 87 67,495
95 0.010 0 559 5 63,125 0 2,521 24 67,520
96 0.009 0 559 5 63,130 0 2,521 23 67,543
97 0.009 0 559 5 63,135 0 2,521 22 67,565
98 0.008 0 559 5 63,140 0 2,521 21 67,587
99 0.008 0 559 4 63,145 0 2,521 20 67,607
100 0.008 0 559 4 63,149 0 2,521 19 67,626
101 0.007 0 559 4 63,153 0 2,521 18 67,644
102 0.007 0 559 4 63,157 0 2,521 17 67,662
103 0.007 0 559 4 63,160 0 2,521 17 67,678
104 0.006 0 559 3 63,164 11,300 2,521 86 67,765
105 0.006 0 559 3 63,167 0 2,521 15 67,780
106 0.006 0 559 3 63,170 0 2,521 14 67,794
107 0.005 0 559 3 63,173 0 2,521 14 67,808
108 0.005 3,000 559 18 63,192 0 2,521 13 67,820
109 0.005 0 559 3 63,194 0 2,521 12 67,833
110 0.005 0 559 3 63,197 0 2,521 12 67,845
111 0.004 0 559 2 63,200 0 2,521 11 67,856
112 0.004 0 559 2 63,202 0 2,521 11 67,867
113 0.004 0 559 2 63,204 0 2,521 10 67,877
114 0.004 0 559 2 63,206 0 2,521 10 67,886
115 0.004 0 559 2 63,208 0 2,521 9 67,896
116 0.003 0 559 2 63,210 0 2,521 9 67,904
117 0.003 0 559 2 63,212 0 2,521 8 67,913
118 0.003 0 559 2 63,214 0 2,521 8 67,921
119 0.003 0 559 2 63,216 6,000 2,521 26 67,946
120 0.003 0 559 2 63,217 0 2,521 7 67,954

Total Cash Flow 88,143 62,608 113,400 287,394
NET PRESENT VALUE 63,217 67,954

NET PRESENT VALUE DIFFERENCE : FIXED LINK COST OVER / (UNDER) FERRY SERVICE COST (4,736)
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Base Case @ £10k per metre (8% Discount) - APPENDIX A

WHALSAY FIXED LINK : Drill & Blast Tunnel versus New Ferry Service
PROJECT DETAILS Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service

£000 £000
Capital
Project Costs (Construction £10k per metre) 76,143
Mechanical Equipment Replacement (every 25 years) 3,000
Linga Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 6,000
B600 Vessel replacement cost (every 25 years) 9,000
Terminal refurbishment (every 20 years) 2,300
Terminal reconstruction (every 60 years) 12,000
Capital Grants 0 % 0 0 % 0

Revenue
Employee costs 1,446
Operating costs 572 51
Vessels (excluding financing charges) 1,060
Terminals/Stores (excluding financing charges) 147
Overheads (excluding fixed costs) 204
Gross Costs 572 2,908
Revenue Support Grant £1500 per road length km (13) 63.7 % of Gross Costs (1,852)
Charge income (387)
Net Costs 559 669

Discounted Cash Flow

Discount Rate (%) 8.00
All amounts at current prices

Whalsay Drill & Blast Tunnel New Ferry Service
Financial Project Discount Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative Capital Revenue Discounted Cumulative
Year Year Factor Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted Cash Flow Cash Flow Cash Flow Discounted

Cash Flow Cash Flow
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2009/10 0 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0.926 250 0 231 231 1,000 0 926 926
2 0.857 25 0 21 253 4,150 0 3,558 4,484
3 0.794 1,500 0 1,191 1,444 12,800 0 10,161 14,645
4 0.735 750 0 551 1,995 6,400 0 4,704 19,349
5 0.681 1,400 0 953 2,948 1,350 0 919 20,268
6 0.630 27,639 0 17,418 20,365 500 0 315 20,583
7 0.583 22,739 0 13,268 33,634 0 669 390 20,973
8 0.540 21,839 0 11,799 45,433 0 669 361 21,334
9 0.500 0 559 280 45,712 0 669 334 21,669
10 0.463 0 559 259 45,971 0 669 310 21,979
11 0.429 0 559 240 46,211 0 669 287 22,265
12 0.397 0 559 222 46,433 0 669 266 22,531
13 0.368 0 559 206 46,639 0 669 246 22,777
14 0.340 0 559 190 46,829 0 669 228 23,004
15 0.315 0 559 176 47,005 0 669 211 23,215
16 0.292 0 559 163 47,168 0 669 195 23,410
17 0.270 0 559 151 47,319 0 669 181 23,591
18 0.250 0 559 140 47,459 0 669 167 23,758
19 0.232 0 559 130 47,589 6,000 669 1,545 25,303
20 0.215 0 559 120 47,709 0 669 143 25,447
21 0.199 0 559 111 47,820 0 669 133 25,580
22 0.184 0 559 103 47,923 0 669 123 25,703
23 0.170 0 559 95 48,018 0 669 114 25,817
24 0.158 0 559 88 48,106 2,300 669 468 26,285
25 0.146 0 559 82 48,188 0 669 98 26,382
26 0.135 0 559 76 48,263 0 669 90 26,473
27 0.125 0 559 70 48,333 0 669 84 26,556
28 0.116 0 559 65 48,398 0 669 78 26,634
29 0.107 0 559 60 48,458 9,000 669 1,038 27,672
30 0.099 0 559 56 48,513 0 669 66 27,738
31 0.092 0 559 51 48,565 0 669 62 27,800
32 0.085 0 559 48 48,612 0 669 57 27,857
33 0.079 3,000 559 281 48,893 0 669 53 27,909
34 0.073 0 559 41 48,934 0 669 49 27,958
35 0.068 0 559 38 48,972 0 669 45 28,003
36 0.063 0 559 35 49,007 0 669 42 28,045
37 0.058 0 559 32 49,039 0 669 39 28,084
38 0.054 0 559 30 49,069 0 669 36 28,120
39 0.050 0 559 28 49,097 0 669 33 28,153
40 0.046 0 559 26 49,123 0 669 31 28,184
41 0.043 0 559 24 49,147 0 669 28 28,212
42 0.039 0 559 22 49,169 0 669 26 28,239
43 0.037 0 559 20 49,189 0 669 24 28,263
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44 0.034 0 559 19 49,208 8,300 669 303 28,567
45 0.031 0 559 18 49,226 0 669 21 28,588
46 0.029 0 559 16 49,242 0 669 19 28,607
47 0.027 0 559 15 49,257 0 669 18 28,625
48 0.025 0 559 14 49,271 0 669 17 28,642
49 0.023 0 559 13 49,284 0 669 15 28,657
50 0.021 0 559 12 49,296 0 669 14 28,671
51 0.020 0 559 11 49,307 0 669 13 28,684
52 0.018 0 559 10 49,317 0 669 12 28,697
53 0.017 0 559 9 49,326 0 669 11 28,708
54 0.016 0 559 9 49,335 9,000 669 152 28,859
55 0.015 0 559 8 49,343 0 669 10 28,869
56 0.013 0 559 8 49,351 0 669 9 28,878
57 0.012 0 559 7 49,358 0 669 8 28,886
58 0.012 3,000 559 41 49,399 0 669 8 28,894
59 0.011 0 559 6 49,405 0 669 7 28,901
60 0.010 0 559 6 49,410 0 669 7 28,908
61 0.009 0 559 5 49,415 0 669 6 28,914
62 0.008 0 559 5 49,420 0 669 6 28,920
63 0.008 0 559 4 49,424 0 669 5 28,925
64 0.007 0 559 4 49,428 12,000 669 92 29,017
65 0.007 0 559 4 49,432 0 669 4 29,021
66 0.006 0 559 3 49,436 0 669 4 29,026
67 0.006 0 559 3 49,439 0 669 4 29,029
68 0.005 0 559 3 49,442 0 669 4 29,033
69 0.005 0 559 3 49,445 6,000 669 33 29,066
70 0.005 0 559 3 49,447 0 669 3 29,069
71 0.004 0 559 2 49,449 0 669 3 29,072
72 0.004 0 559 2 49,452 0 669 3 29,074
73 0.004 0 559 2 49,454 0 669 2 29,077
74 0.003 0 559 2 49,456 0 669 2 29,079
75 0.003 0 559 2 49,457 0 669 2 29,081
76 0.003 0 559 2 49,459 0 669 2 29,083
77 0.003 0 559 1 49,460 0 669 2 29,085
78 0.002 0 559 1 49,462 0 669 2 29,087
79 0.002 0 559 1 49,463 9,000 669 22 29,109
80 0.002 0 559 1 49,464 0 669 1 29,110
81 0.002 0 559 1 49,465 0 669 1 29,111
82 0.002 0 559 1 49,466 0 669 1 29,113
83 0.002 3,000 559 6 49,472 0 669 1 29,114
84 0.002 0 559 1 49,473 2,300 669 5 29,118
85 0.001 0 559 1 49,474 0 669 1 29,119
86 0.001 0 559 1 49,475 0 669 1 29,120
87 0.001 0 559 1 49,475 0 669 1 29,121
88 0.001 0 559 1 49,476 0 669 1 29,122
89 0.001 0 559 1 49,477 0 669 1 29,123
90 0.001 0 559 1 49,477 0 669 1 29,123
91 0.001 0 559 1 49,478 0 669 1 29,124
92 0.001 0 559 0 49,478 0 669 1 29,124
93 0.001 0 559 0 49,479 0 669 1 29,125
94 0.001 0 559 0 49,479 6,000 669 5 29,130
95 0.001 0 559 0 49,479 0 669 0 29,130
96 0.001 0 559 0 49,480 0 669 0 29,131
97 0.001 0 559 0 49,480 0 669 0 29,131
98 0.001 0 559 0 49,480 0 669 0 29,131
99 0.000 0 559 0 49,481 0 669 0 29,132

100 0.000 0 559 0 49,481 0 669 0 29,132
101 0.000 0 559 0 49,481 0 669 0 29,132
102 0.000 0 559 0 49,481 0 669 0 29,132
103 0.000 0 559 0 49,482 0 669 0 29,133
104 0.000 0 559 0 49,482 11,300 669 4 29,137
105 0.000 0 559 0 49,482 0 669 0 29,137
106 0.000 0 559 0 49,482 0 669 0 29,137
107 0.000 0 559 0 49,482 0 669 0 29,137
108 0.000 3,000 559 1 49,483 0 669 0 29,137
109 0.000 0 559 0 49,483 0 669 0 29,138
110 0.000 0 559 0 49,483 0 669 0 29,138
111 0.000 0 559 0 49,483 0 669 0 29,138
112 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,138
113 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,138
114 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,138
115 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,138
116 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,138
117 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,138
118 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,139
119 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 6,000 669 1 29,139
120 0.000 0 559 0 49,484 0 669 0 29,139

Total Cash Flow 88,143 62,608 113,400 76,221
NET PRESENT VALUE 49,484 29,139

NET PRESENT VALUE DIFFERENCE : FIXED LINK COST OVER / (UNDER) FERRY SERVICE COST 20,345
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 REPORT
To: Special Infrastructure Committee  28 May 2010

From: Head of Transport
Infrastructure Services Department

WHALSAY TUNNEL UPDATE ON WORK DONE TO DATE

1. Introduction

1.1. On 2 February 2010 the Infrastructure Committee considered a report
on the continuing development of the Whalsay Transport Link and in
particular the choice of site for a new ferry terminal in Whalsay (min.
ref. 05/10).

1.2. The Committee decided to note the recommendations of the report and
instructed officers to carry out more detailed work to investigate the
provision of a tunnel to Whalsay as an alternative to the ferry service
as the transport link to Whalsay.

1.3. On 17 February 2010 the Council again debated the issue of Whalsay
transport links (min. ref. 06/10), and asked for a report to a special
Infrastructure Committee looking at the possible costs of a tunnel
option, together with a comparison of the long term costs of the tunnel
versus the long term costs of continuing a ferry service to Whalsay.  A
report by the Head of Finance addressing this matter is also on the
agenda for this meeting.

1.4. The remainder of the report summarises the motion adopted by the
Infrastructure Committee on 2 February 2010, details the work that has
been done to date including updated information from the report
originally intended for the Special Infrastructure Committee on 20 April
2010, draws conclusions from that work and offers recommendations
on the next steps.

1.5. The creation of a MOWG was decided at the Council meeting on 19
May (Min Ref 71/10)

2. Links to Council Priorities

2.1. The Council’s Corporate Plan states “Shetland’s communities are
scattered and have a diverse set of needs.  To best address those, we
must have sustainable road, sea and air transport systems, both
internal and external, that ensure everyone is able to access the
places, services and opportunities they need.”

Shetland
Islands Council

      - 19 -      



Page 2 of 24

2.2. The Shetland Transport Strategy states : -

Section 6.2. - Work on appraising strategic alternatives has confirmed
the desirability of developing a fixed links strategy for Shetland –
principally for the benefits accruing from reduced revenue burdens, but
also facilitating improved accessibility and wider opportunities for
service delivery efficiencies. The principal links to be considered are
between Lerwick and Bressay, Mainland Shetland and Yell, Yell and
Unst, and also Mainland Shetland and Whalsay.

Section 6.20 – ZetTrans is committed to the improvement of the
Whalsay ferry service and is currently undertaking a STAG Part 2
Study examining future options for the service including consideration
of new vessels and terminals.

2.3. The Council adopted the recommendations of the STAG Whalsay Link
Study on 10 June 2008 (Infrastructure Committee min. ref. 44/08)

3. Risk Management

3.1. The most significant risks at present relate to continued uncertainty
over the nature of the transport link to Whalsay.

3.2. Although detailed design of the Laxo terminal is well advanced the
project has been put on hold while the Council considers this matter
further. This will have an effect on the Council’s Capital programme
and the Head of Capital Programming will deal with the detail through
his normal reporting process.

3.3. If there is a need to extend the length of time that current infrastructure
and vessels are required to provide the transport link beyond the
originally anticipated time of 2014 there will be a need to understand
the following matters:

The consequences in terms of the additional revenue required for
increased maintenance requirements; and
The impacts on the economic and social conditions of the Whalsay
Community if the current constraints remain in place for longer
than anticipated.

3.4. If the current constraints on the transport link prevail over the medium
term (i.e. beyond 5 years) this could lead to political, economic and
social risks due to inadequacy of the transport link and the reduced
ability of the Whalsay Community to access opportunities and services
essential to its sustainability.

4. Background

4.1. At its meeting of 2 February 2010 the Infrastructure Committee noted
but did not approve recommendations 16.1 to 16.3 of report TR-05-10-
F (Min Ref 5/10) and approved a further recommendation
(recommendation 16.4) in the following terms: -
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16.4.1. the Infrastructure Committee seeks a report from an expert
Scandinavian sub-sea tunnelling consultant, with a proven
track record in this field, which would, after initial ground and
seabed investigation, set out indicative capital and revenue
costs for a fixed link to Whalsay;

16.4.2. the report will show clearly the level of risk built into the
calculations and the extent to which they might be mitigated;

16.4.3. the report will show a realistic timescale for the completion of
a fixed link, recognising the frailty of the existing infrastructure;

16.4.4. the report will recognise the UK consent process and show
that initial discussion with appropriate officials does not
present insurmountable barriers to the project;

16.4.5. the Head of Finance provides comment on the financial
implications and confirms whether the fixed link option
provides best value;

16.4.6. the report be presented by the chosen expert in the first cycle
after the summer recess in 2010 or sooner if possible
recognising the urgency in replacing the existing
infrastructure; and

16.4.7. the capital identified at 14.2 in the report [report TR-05-10-F]
for 2010/11 be used in the first instance for the works
identified in 16.4.1 to 16.4.4.

4.2. Following on from this instruction officers have held an initial workshop
including, amongst others, a representative of the company Tunnel &
Geoconsult who introduced the view to members of the Whalsay
Community that tunnels could be built for significantly lower costs than
had previously been believed. Anecdotal information suggests that
there was a widely held belief that a tunnel to Whalsay may cost as
little as £35 million.

4.3. The remainder of this report: -

summarises the outcome of the recent workshop;

summarises additional work that has been undertaken since the
workshop including meetings with the Norwegian Public Roads
Authority and draws preliminary conclusions from what has been
learned so far; and

summarises the background to the Whalsay STAG outcomes

Offers a view on the matters that remain to be addressed in light of
the Council decision of 19 May 2010. (Min Ref 71/10)

5. Summary of Workshop

5.1. The Workshop report is referred to as Appendix 1 in this report but to
save duplicating large volumes of material Members can perhaps refer
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to the version that was issued with the report originally intended for the
Special Infrastructure Committee on 20 April 2010 (which was
postponed) or copies are available in the Members’ Room.

5.2. The objectives set for the workshop held on 1st and 2nd March 2010
were: -

to generate a shared understanding of all the factors that must be
considered and taken into account in development of a project
budget for a drill and blast tunnel in Shetland. It is anticipated that
to achieve this it is necessary to:
o clearly understand the methodology adopted in the preparation

of Norwegian tunnelling costs estimates and what is included in
the estimates;

o clearly understand the methodology adopted in the preparation
of cost estimates for tunnelling in Shetland (using the Bressay
project as a case study) and what is included in the estimates;

o clearly understand the factors that affect project timescales,
from inception to delivery, which have been suggested as less
than five years to deliver a Whalsay tunnel;

reach a consensus amongst the delegates at the workshop on a
generic cost per metre that can be used in the appraisal of tunnel
projects in Shetland (recognising that different locations will be
subject to variation dependent on site specific conditions); and

prepare a discussion paper that can be used as the basis of a
report and presentation to Shetland Islands Council’s
Infrastructure Committee to support.

5.3. Section 4 of the report in Appendix 1 details the Key Findings of the
Workshop and appraises how they meet the objectives set.

5.4. Summary of the Key Findings: -

5.4.1. The concept of Drill and Blast Tunnelling commonly used in
Norway is a proven technology and is relevant in the context of
sub-sea tunnelling in Shetland.

5.4.2. Tunnelling costs in Norway currently average £9,500 per metre.

5.4.3. A consensus was reached that for the purposes of developing a
project budget for a tunnel to Whalsay that a cost of £10,000 to
£11,000 per metre should be used.

5.4.4. A tunnel to Whalsay would take at least 6 to 8 years to plan,
procure, build and complete.

5.4.5. There is unlikely to be any significant funding support from
Scottish Government and European funding is likely to be
limited to relatively small contributions if any.
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6. Summary of Additional Work Undertaken

6.1. Since the Workshop further work has been undertaken to expand on
the issues explored at the workshop. The main pieces of work that
have been carried out are: -

6.1.1. Discussions and meetings have taken place with the Norwegian
Public Roads Administration (NPRA).

6.1.2. Refinement of alignment options has been carried out to identify
the shortest possible crossing route for a tunnel to Whalsay.

6.1.3. The Council’s Roads Service has carried out an initial appraisal
of requirements for connecting roads in terms of preliminary
views on alignments, works required to construct new roads or
upgrade existing roads and the associated costs and timescales
that should be considered.

6.1.4. The Head of Finance has carried out a financial appraisal of a
tunnel to Whalsay compared to continued operation of the ferry
service over a 120 year appraisal period.

6.2. Dialogue with Norwegian Public Roads Authority (NPRA).

6.2.1. Initially discussions took place by email with a representative
from the NPRA. They are the client body for tunnelling projects
in Norway and hold responsibility for the development,
procurement and operation of tunnels in Norway.

6.2.2. Indications are that the process of developing major
infrastructure projects in Norway is broadly similar to Scotland in
terms of planning, budget preparation, consents and timescales
required.

6.2.3. Two representatives of the NPRA offered to visit Shetland (all
costs met by NPRA) to meet with officers to discuss further the
costs of tunnelling in Norway and technical and procedural detail
of how they approach the planning and delivery of tunnelling
projects in Norway.

6.2.4. They met with officers on 15 April 2010 and visited Whalsay and
on 16 April 2010 gave two presentations to available Members
which have been circulated to all Members. They have kindly
agreed to attend this meeting of the Committee also and will
give their presentations once more.

6.3. Refinement of Tunnel Alignments

6.3.1. At the time of the workshop in March tunnel alignments had
been developed to a fairly low level of detail.

6.3.2. Further detailed work has been carried out which has concluded
that the shortest tunnel length achievable is of the order of
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6.3km compared to 5.5km as was thought at the time of the
workshop.

6.3.3. It is this option that has been used in the financial modelling
detailed in the report on this agenda by the Head of Finance.

6.4. Assessment of Tunnel Alignments in Relation to Road Networks
on Mainland and in Whalsay

6.4.1. The Council’s Roads Service has reviewed the various
alignment options considered at the workshop and the more
refined 6.3 km option (Option 1A in memo attached as Appendix
2).

6.4.2. It is costs and timescales for road improvements and new road
construction associated with Option 1A that have been included
in the financial modelling carried out by the Head of Finance.

6.5. Financial Modelling and Economic Appraisal of Alternatives.

6.5.1. The technique adopted in the Head of Finance’s report on this
agenda is means of informing investment decisions taking into
account the time value of money when comparing projects with
very different cost/benefits flow characteristics over a long
period of time.

6.5.2. As acknowledged in the report the analysis concerns itself with
how a tunnel option and the ferry option recommended in the
STAG compare in terms of their impact on Council resources
over a 120 year period expressed at today’s prices.

6.5.3. The report also acknowledges that are other factors that may be
significant in terms of other costs and these deserve full
consideration at an appropriate point.

6.5.4. Some work has already been undertaken to assess Transport
Economic and Efficiency benefits and the Economic
